
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 13th December 2022 
 

2.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices,  
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT 

 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

 

 

The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Jason Baker 
Dave Bulmer 
Adam Dance 
Karl Gill 
Jenny Kenton 
 

Tony Lock 
Pauline Lock 
Kevin Messenger 
Crispin Raikes 
Paul Rowsell 
 

David Recardo 
Wes Read 
Andy Soughton 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
 

Any members of the public wishing to attend, or address the meeting at Public 
Question Time, are asked to email democracy@southsomerset,gov,uk by 9.00am on 
Monday 12th December, so that we can advise on the options for accessing the 
meeting. 
 

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Democratic Services at: democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Monday 5 December 2022. 

 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 
 

            
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Members questions on reports prior to the Meeting 
 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of 
clarification prior to the Committee meeting. 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 

The Licensing Committee shall be responsible for those functions listed in part 3 of the 
Constitution as being the responsibility of the Committee.  This will include licensing 
matters referred to it by officers, in accordance with the Officer Scheme of Delegation, 
such as contested public entertainment licences, and applications for taxi driver licences 
where the officer considers the application should be determined by members. The 
Committee shall also be responsible for all the functions assigned to it under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for all activities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 except for policies and fees.  Established 
under the Licensing Act 2003, it exercises the functions of the Licensing Authority which 
itself is the Council. 
 
The Other Licensing Committee can be responsible for all other licensing matters.  
Established by the Council under discretionary power contained in Section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It is lawful for the membership of the two committees to be the same, but they are 
differently constituted and run under different powers. 
  
Meetings of the Licensing Committee are usually held bi-monthly at 10.00am on the 
second Tuesday of the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 
 

Licensing Committee agendas and minutes are published on the Council’s website 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site. 
 

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator - see details 
on the front page. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 
 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If 
someone is recording the meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the 
beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be 
viewed online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recordin
g%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 

 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2022. 
 

 



Licensing Committee 
 
Tuesday 13 December 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
September 2022.  The draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=138&Year=0 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 17 
June 2021.  The draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=145&Year=0 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 
2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), 
personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any 
personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4.   Public Participation at Committees  
 
a) Questions/comments from members of the public 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern. 

5.   Date of Next Meeting  
 
Councillors are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Licensing 
Committee will be held on Tuesday 14th March 2023 at 10.00am at the Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

7.   Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

8.   Consultation on Hackney Carriage Ranks in Yeovil Town Centre (Pages 13 - 
26) 
 
 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=138&Year=0
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=145&Year=0


 

 

 
 
 

 
Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence   
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Adam Dance, Area North and Licensing, Environmental 
Health, Equalities 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Specialist: Michelle James, Principal Licensing Specialist 
Lead Officer: Rachel Lloyd, Specialist – Licensing  
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462134 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Committee is asked to consider a request from an applicant to be permitted to 

apply for a private hire vehicle licence contrary to paragraph 3.13 of the South 
Somerset District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.   

 

Public Interest 
 
2. The Council has a policy which states, the Council will only issue licences to 

vehicles which meet the current euro standard (emissions) except where the 
vehicle is currently licensed and a renewal application is submitted. This report is 
to request that the Committee consider departing from this policy so the applicant 
can apply to licence this vehicle. 

 

Recommendation 
 
3. That the Licensing Committee: 
 
•Review all the information provided and make a decision on whether to: 
   

a) Refuse the application as it does not meet the criteria written in the policy or; 
b) Accept the application on the grounds the applicant has demonstrated 

exceptional circumstances.  

 
Background 
 
4. South Somerset District Council adopted the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy in January 2022 agreeing it was to take effect from 4 April 2022. 
The policy is published on our website. 

 
5. The policy states at paragraph 3.13 that all new vehicle applications be restricted 

to vehicles which are compliant with the current Euro standard. The relevant 
sections from the policy are shown below. The emissions policy was introduced for 
environmental reasons to reduce the levels of harmful emissions, which include, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

nitrogen oxides and carbon monoxide. This requirement supports 
the Council’s commitment to reduce emissions.  

 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Environmental Vehicle 
Standards 
 
3.13 In recognition of the Council’s wider role, the Licensing Authority will require all 
new licensed vehicles to be compliant with the current European Emission Standard 
(Euro). 
 
3.15 Specific requests for vehicles outside of this specification would have to be 
approved by the Licensing Committee.  
 
6. The applicant’s vehicle has not been licensed before, therefore, the requirement for 

the vehicle to be Euro emission standard 6 (current standard) applies. The vehicle 
doesn’t meet the standard required for licensing.  

 
7. The letter provided by the applicant (Appendix 1), said that he was not aware of the 

requirement for vehicles presented for licensing for the first time to be Euro 6 and 
has stated financial loss if the vehicle cannot be licensed and he sells the vehicle. 
The policy is available on the private hire driver, vehicle and operator licensing 
website pages and the requirement for new vehicles to be Euro 6 is stated on the 
vehicle licensing page. The applicant already holds a South Somerset District 
Council Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s badge and a private hire vehicle 
license and held these licenses when changes to the policy were proposed last 
year, therefore, the applicant was invited to respond during the consultation period 
and was informed when the amended policy took effect in April of this year.  

 

Financial Implications 
 

8. None at this stage, however if an official application is made and refused there are 
the possible costs of appeal to Magistrates if the license is refused.  

 

Council Plan Implications  
 

9. None as this is one request to depart from the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy.  

 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

10. Nothing which affects the report on “greenhouse gas emissions from local 
authorities’ own estate and operations”. 

 
11. The requirement for vehicles being licensed for the first time has been set at the 

current Euro standard to help reduce the number of older vehicles which have 
higher harmful emissions. Licensing vehicles which do not meet the current Euro 
standard would mean there is a greater contribution to the air pollutants which have 
a detrimental effect on the environment.  

 

Page 6



 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

12. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

 
Privacy Impact Assessment 
 

13. There are no privacy concerns arising from this report. 

 
Background Papers 
 
South Somerset District Council – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

rachell
Rectangle

rachell_1
Rectangle



 

 

 
 
 

 
Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Adam Dance, Area North and Licensing, Environmental 
Health, Equalities 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Specialist: Michelle James, Principal Licensing Specialist   
Lead Officer: Rachel Lloyd, Specialist – Licensing  
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462134 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Committee is asked to consider a request from an applicant to be permitted to 

apply for a private hire vehicle licence contrary to paragraph 3.13 of the South 
Somerset District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.   

 

Public Interest 
 
2. The Council has a policy which states, the Council will only issue licences to 

vehicles which meet the current euro standard (emissions) except where the 
vehicle is currently licensed and a renewal application is submitted. This report is 
to request that the Committee consider departing from this policy so the applicant 
can apply to licence this vehicle. 

 

Recommendation 
 
3. That the Licensing Committee: 
 
•Review all of the information provided and make a decision on whether to: 
   

a) Refuse the application as it does not meet the criteria written in the policy or; 
b) Accept the application on the grounds the applicant has demonstrated 

exceptional circumstances.  

 
Background 
 
4. South Somerset District Council adopted the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy in January 2022 agreeing it was to take effect from 4 April 2022. 
The policy is published on our website. 

 
5. The policy states at paragraph 3.13 that all new vehicle applications be restricted 

to vehicles which are compliant with the current Euro standard. The relevant 
sections from the policy are shown below. The emissions policy was introduced for 
environmental reasons as the aim of the standards is to reduce the levels of harmful 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

emissions, which include, nitrogen oxides and carbon monoxide.  
This requirement supports the Council’s commitment to reduce 
emissions.  

 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Environmental Vehicle 
Standards 
 
3.13 In recognition of the Council’s wider role, the Licensing Authority will require all 
new licensed vehicles to be compliant with the current European Emission Standard 
(Euro). 
 
3.15 Specific requests for vehicles outside of this specification would have to be 
approved by the Licensing Committee.  
 
6. The applicant’s vehicle was licensed, however, the applicant did not submit the 

application to renew the licence before the expiry, therefore, it is treated as a new 
application. The vehicle doesn’t meet the current standard required for licensing.  

 
7. The email provided by the applicant (Appendix 1), said that he did not receive a 

reminder about the expiry of the plate. The applicant also said that the vehicle has 
a tail lift ramp and is used to provide transport for people who use wheelchairs as 
part of a contract with Somerset County Council. Reminders are sent by text the 
month before the expiry of the licence and the expiry of the licence is shown on the 
internal and external private hire vehicle plates.  

 

Financial Implications 
 

8. None at this stage, however if an official application is made and refused there are 
the possible costs of appeal to Magistrates if the licence is refused.  

 

Council Plan Implications  
 

9. None as this is one request to depart from the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy.  

 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

10. Nothing which affects the report on “greenhouse gas emissions from local 
authorities’ own estate and operations”. 

 
11. The requirement for vehicles being licensed for the first time has been set at the 

current Euro standard to help reduce the number of older vehicles which have 
higher harmful emissions. Licensing vehicles which do not meet the current Euro 
standard would mean there is a greater contribution to the air pollutants which have 
a detrimental effect on the environment.  

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

12. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Page 10



 

 

 
Privacy Impact Assessment 
 

13. There are no privacy concerns arising from this report. 

 
Background Papers 
 
South Somerset District Council – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  

 
 

Page 11



Appendix 1  
Request to plate vehicle which does not meet the requirements. 
 
good morning racheal i see we have missed gn09cgx for test please can we apply for an excemtion as 
this vehicle is a special needs vehicle tail lift .  
we sent over the mot but we forgot to put thru for test as we used to get reminders but no we get 
nothing please let me know as we will have to hand the route back to somerset county council  
and we will be looking at returning all plates as it just isnt worth it  
 
thanks  
 
eddie 
Eddie Watts 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 
 

 

Consultation on Hackney Carriage Ranks in Yeovil Town Centre  
  
Strategic Director: Peter Paddon, Acting Director – Place and Recovery 
Service Manager: Natalie Fortt, Regeneration Programme Manager  
Lead Officer: Ian Timms, Yeovil Refresh Project Manager 
Contact Details: Ian.Timms@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462961 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report seeks approval from Licensing Committee and Full Council to carry out a 
formal consultation on the position of hackney ranks in Yeovil town centre. Hackney 
carriage ranks are provided as part of a range of transport options in the town centre. 
This report outlines proposals to update the position of ranks to service customers 
across the town centre.  This forms an element of the Yeovil Refresh Transport 
workstream.  
 

Public Interest 
 

The report identifies the existing and proposed positions for hackney carriage ranks in 
Yeovil town centre. Hackney carriage ranks are places where this type of licensed 
vehicle can wait to pick up passengers.  The position and location of these ranks is a 
formal and set out in legislation.  The establishment of new ranks or proposals to 
change ranks must legally be subject to an approved formal consultation by the council.  
This report seeks approval to carry out that consultation. 
 

Recommendations 
 
1.   Licensing committee support the Yeovil town centre hackney rank consultation 

and recommend that council approve the approach. 
 

Background 
 
Yeovil Refresh is a holistic regeneration project seeking to transform the town centre 
creating a positive destination for a range of uses.  There are four key workstreams 
which provide a focus on key themes which will support the regeneration.  This report 
focuses on an element of the Transport workstream specifically the provision of 
Hackney Carriage Ranks within the town centre.  
 
Hackney Carriage Ranks are appointed using section 63 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   A number of associated sections then prescribe 
how these ranks can be used and operated by those holding a hackney carriage 
license. There are specific regulations that define the highway markings and signage 
requirements for these ranks.   Ranks can be provided on the highway or on land with  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

 

approval from the owner. In Yeovil ranks are provided on the 
highway and on council owned car parks. 
 
As members are aware significant works are underway to transform the public realm 
in streets across the core of Yeovil town centre.  These cover Westminster Street in 
the western end of the town travelling through the spine of the town centre via the High 
Street, Borough, Middle Street and into the eastern area of streets which link to 
Reckleford.  This programme of works will create an area which is an accessible 
shared space, is greener, is decluttered and has reduced levels of traffic to encourage 
greater footfall and support movement of pedestrians. 
 
To support this there has been some rationalization of overall parking provision whilst 
maintaining a strong mix of available on and off-street parking for all users.  A review 
has also been carried out of bus routes into and through the town centre.  Hackney 
carriage provision is now being cons
[...]
 

 

 
 
This pattern of ranks is intended to provide for range of scenarios serving the day and 
night time economy.   
 

Summary of Proposals 
 

 Extinguish the Silver Street rank and relocate the provision to Princes Street. 

 Provide a new nighttime only rank in Stars lane car park. 

 Remove 2 car rank in Stars lane.  

 Remove rank in Middle Street northeast of South Western Terrace junction. 

 Retain and amend Old Station Road rank. 

 Retain Earle Street rank. 

 Retain South Street rank.    

 
Consultation requirements 
 
There are clear requirements for carrying out the consultation laid down in the 
legislation.  These are “that a district council shall give notice to the chief officer of 
police for the police area in which the stand is situated and shall also give public notice 
of the proposal by advertisement in at least one local newspaper circulating in the 
district and shall take into consideration any objections or representations in respect 
of such proposal which may be made to them in writing within twenty-eight days of the 
first publication of such notice”.   
 
This also means direct consultation with drivers and companies using the ranks.   
 
The consultation must be approved by the licensing committee and Full Council. At the 
conclusion of this work, it is reported back through the same mechanism.  This would 
include recommendations emerging following consideration of all representations.  
This report seeks approval from licensing committee and Full Council to undertake this 
consultation.   
      

Financial Implications 
 
There are no additional financial implications associated with the carrying out of this 
consultation if approved by committee.  The consultation will be carried out using the 
resources of the Yeovil Refresh Project Team.  There will be cost implications form 
any changes, if agreed, which will be focused on correct marking and signing of bays.  
At this stage this cannot be quantified but will need to be 
[...]
ents either through age or 

disability will be impacted  
☒ ☐ ☐ 

Negative outcomes action plan 

Where you have ascertained that there will potentially be negative outcomes, you are required to mitigate the impact of these.  

Please detail below the actions that you intend to take. 

Action taken/to be taken Date 
Person 

responsible 

How will it be 

monitored? 
Action complete 

Consultation to be carried out with representative groups. 03/01/2023 Ian Timms Reported back 

to Council 

Committees 
☐ 

Actions from consultation to be incorporated in proposed 

recommendations.  

17/02/2023 Ian Timms Incorporated in 

final proposals   
☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

P
age 25



 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

If negative impacts remain, please provide an explanation below. 

Negative impacts will be fully assessed through consultation   

Completed by: Ian Timms 

Date 22/11/22 

Signed off by:  Natalie Fortt 

Date 24/11/22 

Equality Lead/Manager sign off date: Dave Crisfield 24th November 2022  

To be reviewed by: (officer name) Ian Timms  

Review date: February 2022 (following completion of consultation) 

 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	6 Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence
	Appendix 1 Report 1

	7 Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence
	Appendix 1

	8 Consultation on Hackney Carriage Ranks in Yeovil Town Centre
	App A1 - YPR-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-1301_Taxi rank provision-P02
	Sheets and Views
	P02


	App A2  - YPR-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-1302_Princes Street Taxi-P01
	Sheets and Views
	P01


	App A3 - YPR-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-1303_Stars Lane Car Park Taxi rank-P01
	Sheets and Views
	P01


	App A4 - YPR-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-1304_Old Station Road Car park Taxi-P01
	Sheets and Views
	P01


	Appendix B1 Taxi Rank repostioning consultation 202223 equality impact relevance check form - final(1)
	Appendix B2 Hackney Carriage Rank Alterations EIA 221122 - final




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing 1 13.12.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. on Tuesday 13 December 2022. 
 

(2.00 pm  - 2.56 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor David Recardo (Chairman) 
 
Pauline Lock 
Crispin Raikes 
 

Martin Wale 

Also present on-line via Zoom: 
 
Jason Baker   Tony Lock 
Kevin Messenger 
 
Officers  
 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Rachel Lloyd Specialist (Licensing) 
Ian Timms Yeovil Refresh Project Manager 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 

 

 

14. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 20 September 
2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 17 June 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

15. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Bulmer, Adam Dance, Karl 
Gill, Jenny Kenton, Wes Read, Paul Rowsell, Andy Soughton and William Wallace. 
 
It was noted that Councillors Jason Baker, Tony Lock and Kevin Messenger joined the 
meeting on-line. (non-voting). 
 

 

16. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by members. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 2 13.12.22 

 

17. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Public participation was taken at the time the item was discussed. 
 

 

18. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was scheduled to be 
held on Tuesday 14th March 2023 at 10.00am at the Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil. 
 

 

19. Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Specialist – Licensing explained that the report related to an application for a vehicle 
licence for a vehicle that had not been licensed before and did not meet the policy 
requirements in terms of the vehicle standard.   She said that the Council had a policy 
which stated that the Council would only issue licences to vehicles which met the current 
euro standard except where the vehicle was currently licensed, and a renewal 
application was submitted.  The emissions policy was introduced for environmental 
reasons to help reduce the number of older vehicles which have higher harmful 
emissions. 
 
The Specialist – Licensing advised that the applicant had stated that he was not aware of 
the requirement for vehicles presented for licensing for the first time to be Euro 6 
although the information was available on the council’s website and the applicant was 
informed when the policy was changed in April of this year. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the applicant who explained that he had bought the 
vehicle two weeks before the plate was due to expire on his older car and was not aware 
of the requirement for new vehicles to be Euro 6 standard and did not see the 
information on the website and as he worked solely by himself, he did not speak to other 
taxi drivers.  His new vehicle was a safer four-wheel drive vehicle and had lower 
mileage. He said that he would face financial difficulties and losses if he had to sell the 
vehicle.   
 
In response to questions, Members were informed of the following: 
 

 There were both hackney carriage licensed vehicles and private hire licensed 
vehicles which were not up to the current euro standard and the policy allowed 
people to renew those vehicles going forward and there was no cut off point where a 
vehicle would not be licensed. 

 There had been some cases in the past where a vehicle had not been renewed in 
time and the policy had been applied. 

 The applicant’s older vehicle had been re-plated in the meantime but would be 
replaced by his new vehicle. 

 The licence holder for the plate of the older vehicle could transfer it to another driver 
if the vehicle was sold to another SSDC licensed driver. 

 The applicant had held a private hire vehicle licence for approximately 14 years. 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 3 13.12.22 

 

At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed and seconded to accept the application 
on the grounds that the applicant had demonstrated exceptional circumstances.  A vote 
was taken and the proposal was unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee accept the application on the grounds that 

the applicant had demonstrated exceptional circumstances. 
 

(Vote: unanimous in favour) 
 

 

20. Permission to Apply for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Specialist – Licensing advised that the application related to a vehicle which was 
previously licensed by the Council, however, the applicant did not submit the application 
to renew the licence before the expiry, therefore, it was being treated as a new 
application. The vehicle was not compliant with the current Euro standard.  The applicant 
was asking the Committee to consider departing from the policy so he could apply to 
licence his vehicle. 
 
In response to a question, members were advised that the applicant had missed his 
renewal date by two or three days.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed and seconded to accept the application 
on the grounds that the applicant had demonstrated exceptional circumstances.  A vote 
was taken and the proposal was unanimously approved. 
 
The applicant said that his company undertook a lot of work for Somerset County 
Council transporting special needs children and working with hospitals.  He wished to 
draw the Committee’s attention to the costs and issues associated with purchasing 
wheelchair accessible vehicles that were compliant with the Euro 6 standard and said 
that many operators and individuals were struggling with the costs associated with 
running their business. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee accept the application on the grounds that 

the applicant had demonstrated exceptional circumstances. 
 

(Vote: unanimous in favour) 
 

 

21. Consultation on Hackney Carriage Ranks in Yeovil Town Centre (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 
The Yeovil Refresh Project Manager presented the report which sought members 
approval to carry out a consultation on the position of hackney ranks in Yeovil town 
centre.  He outlined a summary of the proposals and the consultation requirements.  He 
also advised that the two vehicle rank at the base of Hendford would also be retained 
and be included as part of the consultation. 
 
During the discussion on the item, members noted that the two disabled parking spaces 
proposed to be situated half way down Silver Street would be located on a steep slope 
and felt that they would perhaps would be better relocated at the top where the existing 
taxi rank was located.  In response, the Yeovil Refresh Project Manager said that he 
could seek views on this as part of the consultation. 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 4 13.12.22 

 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, members supported the proposals and unanimously 
approved the recommendation of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee support the Yeovil Town Centre 

Hackney Rank consultation and recommend that Council approve 
the approach. 
 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

  


